FD

2005 SEP 19 P 4: 44

CHERCE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

FOURTH EXTRAORDINARY SESSION, 2005

ENROLLED

House Bill No. 420

(By Mr. Speaker, Mr. Kiss, and Delegate Trump)
[By Request of the Executive]

Passed September 13, 2005

In Effect from Passage

FILED

2005 SEP 19 P 4: 44

CHARGE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

ENROLLED

H. B. 420

(BY MR. SPEAKER, MR. KISS, AND DELEGATE TRUMP)
[BY REQUEST OF THE EXECUTIVE]

[Passed September 13, 2005; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT expiring funds to the unappropriated surplus balance in the state fund, general revenue, for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand six, in the amount of three million dollars from the tax reduction and federal funding increased compliance fund, fund 1732, fiscal year 2006, organization 2300. in the amount of five million dollars from the tax reduction and federal funding increased compliance lottery fund, fund 1735, fiscal year 2003, organization 2300, in the amount of thirteen million dollars from the special income tax refund reserve fund, fund 1313, fiscal year 2006, organization 1300, in the amount of four million dollars from the joint expenses, fund 0175, fiscal year 2005, organization 2300, activity 642, and in the amount of three million dollars from the joint expenses, fund 0175, fiscal year 2004, organization 2300, activity 642, and making a supplementary appropriation of public moneys out of the treasury from the unappropriated surplus balance for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand six, to the department of administration - consolidated public retirement board, fund 0195, fiscal year 2006, organization 0205.

WHEREAS, The Legislature finds that the account balance in the tax reduction and federal funding increased compliance fund, fund 1732, fiscal year 2006, organization 2300, tax reduction and federal funding increased compliance lottery fund, fund 1735, fiscal year 2003, organization 2300, special income tax refund reserve fund, fund 1313, fiscal year 2006, organization 1300, joint expenses, fund 0175, fiscal year 2005, organization 2300, activity 642, and joint expenses, fund 0175, fiscal year 2004, organization 2300, activity 642, exceeds that which is necessary for the purposes for which the accounts were established; and

WHEREAS, By the provision of this legislation there now remains an unappropriated surplus balance in the state treasury which is available for appropriation during the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand six; therefore

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That the balance of funds in the tax reduction and federal funding increased compliance fund, fund 1732, fiscal year 2006, organization 2300, be decreased by expiring the amount of three million dollars, in the tax reduction and federal funding increased compliance lottery fund, fund 1735, fiscal year 2003, organization 2300, be decreased by expiring the amount of five million dollars, in the special income tax refund reserve fund, fund 1313, fiscal year 2006, organization 1300, be decreased by expiring the amount of thirteen million dollars, in the joint expenses, fund 0175, fiscal year 2005, organization 2300, activity 642, be decreased by expiring the amount of four million dollars, and the joint expenses, fund 0175, fiscal year 2004, organization 2300, activity 642, be decreased by expiring the amount of three million dollars, to the unappropriated surplus balance of the state fund, general revenue.

And that the total appropriation for the fiscal year ending the thirtieth day of June, two thousand six, to fund 0195, fiscal year 2006, organization 0205, be supplemented and amended to read as follows:

1	TITLE II — APPROPRIATIONS.
2	Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.
3	DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
4	18—Consolidated Public Retirement Board
5	(WV Code Chapter 5)
6	Fund 0195 FY 2006 Org 0205
7 8 9	General Act- Revenue ivity Fund
10	1 Unclassified - Total - Transfer 402 \$ 28,000,000
11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23	The above appropriation for Unclassified - Total - Transfer (fund 0195, activity 402) shall be transferred to the West Virginia Department of Public Safety Death, Disability and Retirement Fund (Fund 2160). The division of highways, division of motor vehicles bureau of employment programs, public service commission and other departments, bureaus, divisions, or commissions operating from special revenue funds and/or federal funds shall pay their proportionate share of the retirement costs for their respective divisions. When specific appropriations are not made, such payments may be made from the balances in the various special revenue funds in excess of specific appropriations.
24 25 26 27 28	The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to expire funds into the unappropriated surplus balance in the state fund, general revenue, and to supplement and increase an item of appropriation in the aforesaid account for the designated spending unit for expenditure during the fiscal year two thousand six

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee

Chairman House Co

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date

Time